MANUAL NO. M-105

BRIDGEPORT SERIES |
MILLING MACHINE

INSTALLATION, OPERATION
~ AND
MAINTENANCE

B’% machines

» {6xiron] comem 500 LINDLEY STREET, BRIDGEFOKT. COMK 85608



MANUAL NO. M-10

SERIES |
INSTALLATION, OPERATION
AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL
M-105




Dimensional Drawing

............................................................ 1
Lomg s Croms Fomi Aozt 40 2
Long and Cross Feed Assembly- 3
Shormage, |1 L 4
Claamg 17 L 4
Ploting o ot Forisaan 4
Lol viond Foundation. ... LI 4
Mounig poepings: o« oL 4
Mounting Head on Overarm Adepter ... 5
Intpomnn 1L 5
e, of e T L 6
Cutiemmie 1100 e 5
Cobricmtion Drasuine, 77 6
Lubrication Drawing ............ ... .. R 6
Aot of 4Bble Gib.. - L 7
Adjustment of Saddle and nee Gibs. e 7
Clamping Table, Saddle and KN€® o 8
Remoring of qable o 8
Power poghSaddle - 8
oo tsehment . 9
Instructions for stalling Power Feed ... 00 e 9&10
Installation and Use of Measuring Attachment. ... 0 [ 1T 11&12
Descriptive Photograph of Model *J" Attachment................. .. o8 13
Plema Shotor on Attachment ... LTI 14
Placing and Solusting Belts ... 14
Operating Instruction of “J" Attachment ... ...l 14
Operating Instruction of “J* Attachment ... 15
Operating Instruction of “J" Attachment ... ...l 16
Operating Instruction of “J*" Attachment ... 17
Tore o eed Recommendations. ... |||/ 18
Table of Cutting Speeds and Feeds ... ... 18
Parts List and Drawing on BR Turret Milling Machine .......... .. .7 19 & 19A
Drawing and Parts list on *J" Attachment. ... .. ... . . . e 20 & 20A
Parts Drawing and List on Power Feed Attachments ... . . 21
Parts Drawing and List on Model "M Attachments ....... ... ./ 22
Parts Drawing and List on Shaping Attachment. . ... ... . . D T 23 & 24
Parts Drawing and List on Cherrying Attachment ......... .. "1t 25 & 26
Parts Drawing and List on Model "R" Attachment ... .~ """ 27
Parts List and Drawing on Model “C" Attachment ... .. . | [T 28
Optical peasuring System ... 29
Opneay Parts Drawing............ 30
apucalPars List . 31
Assembly Instructions For Mounting Varidrive Attachment to Ram Adspter. . .. .. ... P 32
gubrication. .+ T T TR 32
Operating Instructions ... /7T e 32
phindle Brake .. 32
iesow Range Switch ... 32
s powrallo Lever ... 33
b POSilion. . T 33
Power Feed Transmission Engagement Crank........ ... . . T 33
Quil Feed Selector ... L 33
red Reversing Knob ... 33
panual Feed ... 33
oo Control Lever ... 34
Suit Feed Handle ... 34
Quill Stop. .. .. e 34
Ocrometer Adjusting Nut ... ... L [l 34
Quill Lock ... .. . . e 34
Indicator Mounting Rod ... [ T 34
Position of Ram. ... 34
Oberating Instructions. ... . I 35
pemoving the Motor . ... /[l 35
Changing Vari-Drive Belt ... .. [l 36

Shanging Timing Belt ................... .. I 37
Parts List....... ...




—- e

Dimensional

12° Max

———3— .

OOTIES LA INCLOSES woRwwef
ARt TwcoMPRlnte® ™ oF T

O MIN

3% max

TURRET MILLER
MODEL ““J'* MILLING ATTACHMENT

[‘c”n‘&‘s‘fmvst. ----------- R°OR9
VERTICAL TRAVE --------16

. LONGITUDINAL T2AVEL [ TABLE LENGTH

X:§ 32

2a° 36

307 | 42"
36 a8

SPECIML APPLICATIONS owy

[ A 8 " C 0

L —dpmn J 2% o [ e 6%
[ 16 L omax [ 6% [ 12 | 53 [2ch |

E
9 KNEE [27)5 L~

\ POWER FEED UNIT
REDUCES TABLE TRAVEL %

\ NOT FURNISHED WITM 40°° TABLE




Floor Plan

-~ 32" Table -
3" Table -

42" Table -
48" Table -

n
65 "
69%"
754"
8]””

W ; ;‘ 36%

38% MOD. 9 BRJ
63 MOD. 12 BRJ




.l L. S “" _’.I‘ll'_l‘ - "“_
6 Bt

: b
! \ z i
-t
Al A\ LS 8
PART M- 113 END BRACKET C:Palr H-118 END BRACKETY
NOTE: MIGHT AND LEFT HAND . 4

LONGITUDINAL FEED SCREW g =

BEARING ASSEMALIES INTEACHANGED 7 -

OM MACHINES STRIES NO. | TO 930

\ o FA 4" ART H-69 LOCK WuT c
= THIS RETAINING SCREW |S MADE ACCESSIBLE BY / 7 =
MOVING TABLE ALL THE WAY TO THE LEFT.
" PART H-108 RETAINING SCREW PART H-113 FEED SCREW = b
L] a3 - R
=]
.3 14
8 “ R
3 T H dalilnt e b : 9
PART H-112 FLED NUT i NORMA-HOFFMAN NO, 770 20
: AR A MO M AR MO 2 FELT SEALED BALL BEARINGS z
FELT SEALED BALL BEARING
LONGITUDINAL FEED SCREW

PART M-T8 Dt AL

PART M-85
( =

I

LOCK SCREW

PART M-80 MANDLE

C PART MO. H-110 BRACKLT

——

i 0

VPR

—

e

PART H-T7 BRACKET

7 )
IS AI ) 3 S A\
TO REACH THIS RETAIMING SCREW
SPLIT FEED WUTS USED MOVE SADDULE TO FROWT AMD REMOVE FROMT
ON MACHINES SERIES NO. 1 TO 70 ONLY BEARING BRACKET ASSEMBLY 7
PART H-108 METAIMING SCREW o -
(SOLID MUT WHEM WORN MAY BE PART N-73 FLED SCREW 7/ .
SPLIT AMD WEAR TAKEW UP s " S
AS SHO wn) n
]
; I\ A
o Boh At dchotinddie il 2
PART H-106 FLED MUT 7%=
-

HORMA-MOFFMAN HO. XF-12 BALL BEARINGS

CROSS FEED SCREW

LONGITUDINAL AND CROSS FEED ASSEMBLY
BRIDGEPORT TURRET MILLING MACHINE




il

UNCRATING

Carefully remove protective crating and skids so that the machine and parts are not marred,
scratched or impaired. In the event of damage in tronsit, communicate af once with our represen-
tative ond the transportation company mcking delivery.

Machine should be lifted by plocing o sling under overarm or by putting on eye bolt in
tapped hole on top of overarm.

SHORTAGES

Check shipment carefully, against the itemized packing li=t which is included in the ports
box. In case of shortages, report them immediately to the representative from whom the machine
was purchased, indicating ports not received which have been checked on the packing list.

CLEANING

Thoroughly clean slush from machine with gosoline or kerosene. Do not move the table,
soddle, knee or any movable port until all woys have been well cleaned and lubricated. Then, by
hond, move table, soddle and knee to limit stop in one direction. Clean ond lubricate exposed
ways and then move each unit to the opposite limit stop and similarily clean and lubricote the ex-
posed ways. Loosen bolts to unlock overarm, and move it forward ond backward to the full length
in order to clean ond lubricate.

PLACING ON SOLID FOUNDATION

The column ond base are cast in one piece. When setting machine on a concrete foundo-
tion, it is odvisable to use o little grout (thin mortar) to take care of any unevenness in the
concrete as well os to provide a solid foundation at all points.

When setting machine on a floor that has any surface irregularities, shims should be used
to correct this condition to the greatest extent possible.

LEVELING MACHINES

Set mochines by leveling the work table lengthwise ond crosswise with a precision
instrument.



)

.000%" N 9™

MOUNTING HEAD ON OVYERARM ADAPTER

The foce on flange or adaopter should be thoroughly cleaned as this aligns milling head
square with table working surface. Then cleon mounting surface of head carefully. When bolting
the heod to the odopter or overarm, tighten nuts evenly, using normal pressue. Care should be
token to avoid excessive pressure since this will couse distortion in the quill.

HANDLES

When crating, the three ball crank hondles are turned focing each other. The handles should
be reversed.

LUBRICATION

Do not operate machine until properly lubricated. Follow the instructions given in Dwg. 4,
page 6.

INSPECTION

Machine is carefully inspected and lined up before it leaves our factory. Sketch # 1 and 2
shows the woy your machine is lined up. :

ALIGNMENT OF HEAD

In case of precision boring or work of that nature, where it is necessary to have head per-
fectly square with the table, use method prescribed below. For normal milling, groduations on
turret ond head are close enough. To set head perfectly square with table, Sketch #1. This moy be
done with head and odapter on overarm, by adjusting adopter through worm gear on adapter. Loosen
three binding bolts but leave drag on some for fine adjustment. Mount indicator in spindle nose os
shown in Sketch #2 ond 2, and indicate parallel.

Note: When indicating as in Sketch 1, it should be noted that the table is iiiicu 10 be slightly
high in front, usually about .0005.

TABLE SQUARE WITH SPINDLE THRU TABLE SQUARE WITH SPINDLE THRU
TRANSVERSE AXIS LONGITUDINAL AXIS

.0000"

Sketch #1 Sketch #2



RECOMMENDED LUBRICATION FOR THE
BRIDGEPORT TURRET MILLING MACHINE

p———

B FEW DROPS TWICE WEEKLY

B FEw DROPS TWICE DAILY

TWICE WEEKLY
_—

TO OIL LEAD SCREWS

REMOVE SCREW IN CENTER sLOT
MATCH LINES MARKED "OIL NUT'
BEFORE OILING,

—

)

(
>

A A
A
A. Way Surfoces ATTACHMENTS: POWER FEED
“Sunoce” Waylbe 80 WEEKLY Shell Carneo Oil kk]
o squivalent Secony Gorgoyle Voctro Oil
H Medi
B. Milling Heads (Spindle Bearings) SH{A;;’P‘;E; A?I'TK?HHENT
S.A.E. 10 or 10W Light Oil Shell Nosso Ol J78 or K79
Socony Gorgoyle Voctro
01l (Heav Mtdlu:k
C. Motors ore greased for life of bearings SHAPING ATTACHMENT (Worm deive)
For further instructions refer 1o Shell Nosso 01l J78 or K79
moter manulocturer's Instruction book Soceny Cylinder Djl 600w

D. Leod Screws
Shell Cornea OI1 41
Socony Gorgoyle Vactro Ol No. 2



-

ADJUSTMENT OF TABLE GIB

The table is provided with a full length tapered gib in the soddle, with an adjusting screw

on the left side. To toke up gib, tighten large screw slightly ond repeat until a slight drag is felt
when moving the table by hand. (Sketch 3)

m H119
C/ Hes

Sketch #3 Taoble-saddle gib

ADJUSTMENT OF SADDLE AND KNEE GIBS.

A topered gib is used for adjusting the soddle bearing on the knee. This forms o guide

for the saddle. To tighten gib some principal as described above is used; however,
has to be removed first. (Sketch 4)

chip wiper

H'IE\JU 788

Sketch #4 L / Saddle-knee gib

e —

H131

ADJUSTMENT OF KNEE GIB

Remove chip wiper and adjust saew until smooth movement is attained. (Sketch 5)

oo '

= ;..Pi.?'}'_i”;;“mo Knee-Column gib

o7

/ |

H100
H88-

HB/J

Sketch #5

™~
B




CLAMPING TABLE, SADDLE AND KNEE

When milling with longitudinal table feed only, it is advisable to clamp the knee to the
column and the saddle to the knee to add rigidity tothese members and provide for heavier cuts
with a minimum of vibration. The saddle locking lever is located on the left-hand side of saddle.

(Sketch 6) Excessive pressure can cause slight table bind. Use moderate clomping pressure, as
this will hold saddle sufficently.

Sketch #6

The toble clamping lever is located on front of saddle and should clways be clomped when
longitudinal movement is not reauired. (Sketch 7)

Skerch #7

H120 H122

The knee clamping lever is at the left side of the knee and should be drawn upward to
clomp the knee. (Sketch 8) This is only a tension brake and will not lock the kneecompletely.
Leave clamped at all times unless using knee in operation.

Sketch #8
lql H90 =
H89-1,. ! £] Bl H93
e e e .

H146  H91-H92 H95

REMOYING OF TABLE

Remove as follows: Ball crank handles, dial holders, bearing brockets. Screw will then
turn all the way so that it can be removed. When this is accomplished, the toble con eosily be
token off merely by sliding from saddle.

REMOYING OF SADDLE
Follows along the same lines as removing toble; however; it is necessary to remove entire

front brocket assembly completely. Then remove nut bracket which has become occessible ofter
table has been removed. See pages 9 and 10, Drawing 5 and 6.



P

POWER FEED ATTACHMENT

% The feed box is equipped with an overlood release. If the table stops during operation and
o series of clicks is heord, feed is overlooded. When lood is relieved, power feed will resume
operation. If the overload clutch jams, the 1/8" sheoring pin (Drawing 5) will break. This will
prevent damage to the power feed box.
INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSTALLING POWER FEED IN FIELD
First remove left handle, lock nut, diol, ond end bracket. Then remove right handle and
also right bearing and bracket. The next step is to remove retaining screw (see Drawing &) after
lock screw has been taken out. The screw and nut will then slide out. This procedure is reversed
for installing power feed screw ond nut. Power feed unit is easily installed ond needs little ex-
planation. Do not neglect to put Shear Pin in Place. (Drawing #5).
PARTS SUPPLIED WITH POWER FEED BOX:
PART MO. F-37 STOP ROD
o j F-69 STOP COLLARS (2)
75! H-1238 SPECIAL STOP BRACKLY
. F-68 STOP ROD CLAMP
13]7 H-1258 SPECIAL TABLE STOPS (2)
HEH F-78 SPECIAL FEED SCREW
JR H-112 LONGITUDINAL FLCED WuT
: ol4i F-63 SPECIAL DIAL HOLDER
g, IR H-€1 NO 7 WOODRUFF KEY (4)
e i1 F-35 SHEAR ( COTTER) PIN
ol 23 F-62 {PLIT WASHER

AYAILABLE FEEDS

SPECIAL TABLE STOP

ADJUSTABLE STOP COLLARS
STOR-ROD.CLAMP PINS AT LIMIT OF TRAVEL
STOP ROD
CLUTCH HANDLE
LEFT-NEUTRAL-RIGHT
T 8 —

OIL ONCE DAILY

1}

[

GEAR SHIFTING
LD HANDLE-12 SPEEDS
2/18 TO #-3/18
IN. PER MIN.

GEAR SHIFTING KNOB
HIGH-LOW SFEED RANGES

' N
_/'
SPECIAL STOP BRACKET @)

KEEP FILLED WITH MEDIUM
MACHINE OIL

DIRECTION OF ROTATION

MOTOR SHAFT
TURN IN
DIRECTION INDICATED

Drawing 5

COMMUTATOR END OF MOTOR



LONGITUDINAL FEED SCREW ASSEMBLY WITH POWER FEED

AFTER REASSEMBLY WITH NEW FEED SCREW: 7/8-IM. COUNTERBORE TO CORRECT
IF DIAL CROWDS BEARING BRACKET, FACE HERE. l | DEPTH HERE FOR PROPER DIAL

IF TOO MuCH CL EARANCE, CLEARANCE ON THIS END

PART NO F-63
FACE MERE,

SPECIAL

? DiAL HOLDER
0.o008
/"\ FROPER CL[ARANC( 4 0.010
3 DIAL
E;:In"‘t?m?? ?(gl;u' £ 7 A
AL FEED SCREW : 3 AM
= // %" A fun
DN NN [t -
R TQY IR A i T — e [/

(TR

e

X" W BEARING sul:\fl.‘/t/
N IR,

CLEAR 1/ 4-IM. DEEP TO FIT HEAD
OF SCREW

POWER FEED
ATTACHMENT

PART NO. H-112
LONGITUDINAL FEED NUT

FEED NUT BRACKET \ @ E

SPLIT WASHER

Drawing 6

REMOVIN G REGULAR SCREW.

Remove (left side) bracket - (the 1/2" 20 nut, dial holder and nut, (4) 3/816x 1" cap
screws, ond H-115 brocket and bearing by tapping with plastic hammer). Remove (right side)
bracket - using same procedure. Remove 8/32" locking screw from feed nut brocket. Also remova
5/16" 18 binding screw. Pull, to remove lead screw and lead nut from lead __._.. brocket.

INSTALLING POWER FEED

Move table to right side, half way. Insert power feed lead screw and nut into bracket from
left side; long end of screw should be on right side.

Pins ond 3/8" cap screws (3). Insert split wosher into groove in lead screw. Insert Woodruff keys.
Push power feed dial holder onto screw. (Make sure split washer does not fall out.)

Assemble dial and nut onto dial holder. Insert cotter pin through hole in leod screw of
bock of power feed box. If dials drag, remove some stock from outside rib, If too much clearance,
remove stock from inside rib. Remove door and fill with oil fo height of diler.

Assemble stop rod as illustrated. Drill 3/32" hole into stop rod to receive 3/32'" pins

which limit the trovel of the power feed. Locate these by cranking table to each extreme travel
and locote pin to kick off feed rod about 1/4" before extreme travel,

- 10 -



INSTALLING MEASURING ATTACHMENT

For locating holes to greater occuracy on the Bridgeport Turret Milling Machine.

]
3 r— r_\
I
— = :
i DIAL CLAMP SCREW
(G:{ é / E INDICATOR GUARD
&
||
G3 s
] INSIDE MICROMETER
i
i
.
ABOUTUIN. ||
r \
Drawing 7 g
}l i
&

INSTALLING MEASURING SYSTEM
I

Install knee trough in counterbored holes on right hand side of knee. Indicate from dove-
tail on knee for parallelism within .003 using 5/8 rod in trough = Indicate \vp und side. Bring
saddle os far front os possible. Mount saddle bracket into trough with rolls on spindle of bracket
Centerrolls in trough and scribe holes in soddle. Drill 5/16 hole 1/2'" deep (Caution on depth;
do not drillinto dovetail) Use 3/8-16 Top. Mount Brocket with 3/8-16 x 1 1/2 Cap screw. Coution:
Soddle ond table bracket alignment with trough is essential for good operation.

I
TABLE TROUGH

Remove table stops and stop brocket from front of table. Remove table lock bolt and
hondie. (Reposition handle after trough is installed by facing end of lock bolt.

Mount toble trough with tee nuts into tee slot on front of table. Indicate from top of table
for parollelism - within .003 - same os cross feed trough.

With rolls on spindle of table stop bracket, center rolls into trough ond secure with 3/8-
16 x 2'" cop screw. Adjustment may be made by filing bottom of bracket or shimming if neces-

sary.
Locking toble on soddle with table lock knobs (Reed clamp on troughs) shouldn't disturb
indicator needle more than .0001 if brackets are aligned properly.




USING MEASURING ATTACHMENT

Any hole may be located by two dimensions ot right angles. The table ond soddle ore lo-

cated separately by combinations
ondth. The “‘zero"

cated from these two

of positive measuring instruments consisting of
for even inches, on inside micrometer for fractions,

measuring rods

ond o dial indicator reading fo one ten-thous-

point from which other dimensions are taken is established for eoch slide after
locating the first hole and is not changed until the

iob is finished. Other holes to be bored are lo-

“‘zero”’ points by meosurements ot right angles. The measuring rods reayired
ond the inside micrometers set ond locked ot the proper reodings. The table and soddle

ore then carefully positioned with the dial indicators and clomped in ploce. After checking indicot-

CAUTION: Mcke certain that the head is indicated

square with the table.

STOP ROD LOCK SCREW
USE 1/8 HEX SocCKET SCREW WRENCH

FOR POWER FEED STOP
ROD WHEN INSTALLED ON
MACHINE EQUIPPED WITH
POWER FEED

TABLE sToP BRACKET
REPLACES STANDARD
BRACKET ON SADDLE.

FINISH HERE TO LOCATE STOP
ROD BUSHING IN TROUGH
WHEN INSTALLING,

Sketch #9

THIS SCREW LOCKS INDICATOR,
WHICH MAY BE MOVED FOR
ADJUSTMENT. USE 3/32" MEX
SOCKET SCREW WRENCH,

Sketch # 11

properly so that the head is absolutely

SPOT AND 3/8-16 TAP & HOLES

LOCK SCREW
3/4-IN DEEP OM BACK OF SADDLE. FOR ADJUSTABLE
FROM THIS BRACKET AFTER STOP ROD

LOCATING STOP ROD BUSHING
IN TROUGH.

IMPORTANT:
THESE SURFACES SHOULD BE
INOICATED FOR PARAL ELLISM
WITH TRAVEL OF SADDLE WHEN
INSTALLING ATTACHMENT,

USE 1/8 HEX SOCKETY
SCREW WRENCH.

3/B-16 TAP

SPOT 3 HOLES FROM TROUGH.
DRILL, TAP, AMD 1 IN, DIA. SPOTFACE. (G22
SCRAPE BOSSES TD MAKE TROUGH -
PARALLEL WITH TRAVEL OF SADDL E.

®

LOCKING STRIP
TOUCHING FIXED
.BUTTON IN SLOT

Sketch #10

SPRING BUFFER
MOYEMENT

6]

Sketch #12

12 -



PART LIST — THE BRIDGEPORT TURRET MILLING MACHINE

H-2
H-3
H-4
H-5
H-&
H-7
H-8
H-9
H-10
H-11
H-12
H-28
H-50
H-263
H-51
H-52
H-53
H-54
H-56
H-57
H-58
H-59
H-60
H-61
H-62
H-63
H-265
H-64
H-65
H-66
H-67
H-68
H-69
H-70
H-71
H-75
H-267
H-76
H-77
H-78
H-79
H-80
H-81
H-82
H-83
H-84
H-B&
H-87
H-264
H-88
H-89
H-90
H-91
H-92
H-93
H-94
H-95
H-96
H-97
H-98
H-99
H-100

ELEVATING SCREW HOUSING

ELEVATING SCREW NUT

3/8-16 x 1 HOLLOW HEAD CAP SCREW (2 REQUIRED)
1/4 - 20x 3/4 HOLLOW HEAD CAP SCREW (3 REQUIRED)
DOOR

DOORKNOB

DOOR LOCKING CAM

1/4- 20 x 1/4 SET SCREW

17/32 x 1 SPACER

3/16 = 1-1/2 HINGE PIN (2 REQUIRED)

WOODEN SHELF (2 HALVES)

HANDLE

KNEE (9")

KNEE (12'")

ELEVATING SCREW

NO. 3506 — J GREASE-SEALED BALL BEARING
BEARING RETAINER RING

1/4= 20 » 1/2 HOLLOW HEAD CAP SCREW (3 REQUIRED)
316 x 3/16 = 7/8 KEY

33/64 = 1 x 0.100 WASHER

1/2 - 20 JAM NUT (2 REQUIRED)

BEVEL GEAR

BEVEL PINION

NO. 7 WOODRUFF KEY

NO. 77020 GREASE-SEALED BALL BEARINGS (3 REQUIRED)
GEAR SHAFT FOR 9" KNEE

GEAR SHAFT FOR 12' KNEE

BEARING CUP

BEARING RETAINER RING (3 REQUIRED)

1/4 - 20 x 1/2 HOLLOW HEAD CAP SCREW (9 REQUIRED)
DIAL WITH 100 GRADUATIONS

DIAL HOLDER

DIAL LOCK NUT (4 REQUIRED)

GEARSHAFT CLUTCH INSERT

ELEVATING CRANK

CROSS FEED SCREW FOR 9"* KNEE

CROSS FEED SCREW FOR 12" KNEE

NO. XF-12 GREASE-SEALED BALL BEARINGS (2 PAIRS REQUIRED)
CROSS FEED BEARING BRACKET

DIAL WITH 200 GRADUATIONS (3 REQUIRED)

DIAL HOLDER (3 REQUIRED)

BALL CRANK HANDLE (3 REQUIRED)

1/2 = 20 JAM NUT (3 REQUIRED)

3/8 - 16 x | HOLLOW HEAD CAP SCREW (4 REQUIRED)
CHIP GUARD

STOP SCREW

3/8 - 16 HEXAGON NUT

KNEE COLUMN GIB FOR %' KNEE

KNEE COLUMN GIB FOR 12" KNEE

GIB SCREW (3 REQUIRED)

KNEE LOCKING PLUNGER

KNEE LOCKING CAMSHAFT

5/16 - 18 x 5/16 DOG POINT SET SCREW

5716 - 18 x 5/16 SET SCREW

CAM SHAFT HUB

CAM SHAFT HANDLE

NO. 1x 1" TAPER PIN

LEFT HAND KNEE-COLUMN WIPER HOLDER

RIGHT HAND KNEE-COLUMN WIPER HOLDER

1/4 - 20 x 1 HOLLOW HEAD CAP SCREW (2 REQUIRED)
FELT WIPER (2 REQUIRED)

NO. 1610 ALEMITE FITTING (4 REQUIRED)

- 19 -

H-103
H-104
H-105
H-106
H-107
H-108
H-109
H-110
H-111
H-112
H-113
H-114
H-115
H-117
H-118
H-119
H-120
H-121
H-122
H-123
H-124
H-125
H-126
H-127
H-128
H-129
H-130
H-131
H-132
H-133
H-134
H-135
H-134
H-140
H-141
H-146
H-223
H-224
H-225
H-226
H-227
H-228
H-229
H-230
H-2:1
H-232
H-233
H-234
H-235
H-236
H-237
H-238
H-239
H-240
H-243
H-254
H-256
M-72
H-268
H-269
H-270

H-27M

STOP SCREW
KEY PIN

SADDLE

CROSS FEED NUT

3/16 = 3/16 = 2-1/2 KEY (2 REQUIRED)

CROSS FEED NUT RETAINING SCREW (2 REQUIRED)
ND. 8 - 32 x 3/8 WASHER HE AD SCREW (2 REQUIREL
FEED NUT BRACKET

HOLLOW HEAD CAP SCREW (12 REQUIRED)
LONGITUDINAL FEED NUT

LONGITUDINAL FEED SCREW

TABLE

LEFT BEARING BRACKET

3/16 = 1 DOWEL PINS (6 REQUIRED)

RIGHT BEARING BRACKET

SADDLE-TABLE GIB

TABLE LOCK PLUNGER

TABLE LOCK BOLT

TABLE LOCK BOLT HANDLE (2 REQUIRED)
TABLE STOP BRACKET

3/8 - 16 x 1/2 HOLLOW HEAD CAP SCREW (2 REQUIT
TABLE STOP PIECE (2 REQUIRED)

STOP PIECE T-BOLT (2REQUIRED)

WASHER (2 REQUIRED)

3/8 - 16 HEXAGON NUT (2 REQUIRED)
SADDLE-KNEE WIPER PLATE (2 REQUIRED)
FELT WIPER (4 REQUIRED)

SADDLE-KNEE GIB

SADDLE LOCK PLUNGER

SADDLE LOCK BOLT

NO. 1611 ALEMITE FITTING (2 REQUIRED)
5/16 - 1B x 5/16 SET SCREW

NO. 10 - 32 x 1/2 OVAL HEAD SCREW (6 REQUIRED)
1:1/4 OPEN END AND 1-1/16 BOX END WRENCH
GREASE GUN

PLUG

TURRET

RAM

RAM ADAPTER

YERTICAL ADJUSTING WORM

YERTICH" CTING WORM SHAFT
ADAPTER PIVOT STUD

ADAPTER PIVOT STUD LOCKNUT

RAM LOCK STUD

RAM PINION

WORM THRUST WASHER

RAM CLAMP

RAM CLAMP BAR

WORM KEY

ANGLE PLATE

RAM PINION HANDLE

RAM PINION SCREW —_—

RAM CLAMP

ADAPTER LOCKING BOLT (2 REQUIRED)

3/8 = 16 BALL

TURRET

SPIDER

WASHER

} CHIP GUARD COYER PLATES FOR 12"' KNEE

TURRET CLAMP BOLTS
COLUMN



H25%6

=Y Hi08 HI2S HIZ8
HIIO HI09
HO3 HI2E Hlj
HIN 0!-' (
H269 18z
H-15
H2es8 H26T 1183
~N - ;
—i 1ee
N H8 . z
Ok bt n oo T nm AEnRAYan - 7 .
Hes Uk it e |"- 1Y .
H03 H58
- 5, .
H39 3 i
HE2 ., Hog 78 =
HY4 HT \
7 HSY HT9
% HES
Z
Z
Z
F HE0 nee  HE
2 €
/)
%
7
’
¢ H3— L = HS
[ -
Z
: :
v -
z
@ :
; H 51
’ H2
/f
L T IIIT TS PTTTIIIIS
H A

‘\l%m

-19A-



H256

HUT

. H“ /I\\ §\\\\\\Qs\\\m\ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\.\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
HI2S HIZB H &I . \\\ \ -
n.

MT2

H240
~—H228
HZ24Y
H238
H23T

H231

T MG

mu X2(WCH)

HET
S Yo
( 18I W4
(" UG
8z i h5
H-15 11A0
H26T 1By
L1
el
HBI
HEe9
HnTe
|
T \ \
HT9 HEO
HES
HED ned  Hed
/! Hz

INPRY ANRA AL RSN A PN AT ATEY: ]ﬁﬂl"!rl'ﬂ‘?‘l'lﬂﬂl‘ﬂ"lﬂ'lﬂ ARIVNEA AT RV IS NS N U AR YT _""‘”ﬁ
UL b TS PE [ AR lIFI" b JJ&RLWML&&IJIJ.WH"l‘JlﬂII.E!-JWHu‘JIMIJLI.l’Ei.lI o .

HT6 //,'m\\\xt*‘////r
LA H //////” HIR W8
Wis Hu2 @ HINO HI10%

si0s” HIO9

HI04
HIOT

-19A~

PART LIST
9'" end 12" TURRET MILLING

MACHINEF

HBo

H134




Tamt

PLELE ]
o 19 (OPTICAL)
£

e

ey oTe

$0E AT Bl

sOra PR
L= 1

-] ol TLNET wARE A

po ]

STOP ROO ASSEMBLY

"
T~ sot?

sary

some

BOTY BOLL P

BOLE CAM

TaBLL

a8 (3701 \

"~ sow 13700
oF -1 [0PTICAL)

JIE
L -k

5

L) L]
(-] sOTE oF - I0PTICAL) 1 [
043 B044 \
sors wone Frs
---- w000 W
| soi?
b BT B R WY e
= - saia on
= 8032
i m-u/
= %m m'“?-—-;f;—;’
A 2 covir s00Y — B Livty
oy 1" 5 '\\“’“ acews 60%  aoTOn
0y < e ! 8020 sose sose —
m/ 8082 SPRIE s
—
T 03
sory 004 —
sary L)
RaPI0 TRATRIL BT TON
sooe. $08), 10 PO CONTRELLL® CMT
s S0Y O W coMTROLLLR MUY
L8082 JwITCH 308 goavE
ST COMMECTORY
sonr coa
* so02
wer 80N
P comTio POTENTERS(TIN -
WD (O e cemoyE A oy |
€122 (1 wmE CONTROLLA P Y]
1
P R P Py —— . N !

P ____&

T

SO0 (15§ | WAWOD LATTOR  Bear T
8008

001 MOTOR (28 71 SPARGO PROM 3 T

AT U

-
AWTEE ACTUATON sOusing

AmTEm ACTUATIRE Fin

courLing

$edee BO disEm B EE THR

ty

Fasrr  @TOR BOO FoW
Feam  CLUTCW DETEMT Cam

L]

Foa comiBOL BTATIOW

¥ oeass  DEIVE AmAFT
Foasi st WCHIS ROURD WO MACH BT
Foasan  WUT MR RO s e
#oeesn  BOCHET WEAD CAF BCREW 1/a i s
¥ PLUS FOS Faiem
Fasiy  BOC w0 LOC WELL CAF BCE iiesm mCE 0
BOC mD CAP BCE 0 18 ReserE
Foasar  BOC mD CAP BCE s mwRid
BOC mO CAF BCE 0 .
Faess  BOC WD CAF BCR 8 baniid
Foames COmE PTLOCEWELL BOC BET BCA -RER 00
Fasi  Erwiea FOR DETERT PR

BUTT WO CAF WEW
Nsa e UMERARG 4/ iasii 8 BELPLOCR BHOUVLDEE BCREW
A muT ira

Buke Bree KB 8 FEie OB 8 H4E

WA WO BCE e s e

BONnm DE WOTOR o8 e e EPW R

cOmD amiP s EFCON

wing COmmgcTON ¢
e BOOT FOR EAF fEAY BUTTOW
wonn BEAR DW BOBAUSE ¢ s

WAL Comm wgTE

C0 wiamcLOsUEl

gcT comy

Farte  BOTON PR SeaiseSRA SRS

” o moe suse
" sroe couLam
e NTOe OO roas

- Y wooCeUrE
5 see Fee o m amm TR FT mats |

ey maseEw
- e e YT




"ART LIST

MASTER MILLING ATTACHMENT

M1

M2A
M28
M2C
M20
M3

SETY
Man
Mac
MAaD
MAL

4
~

ELEELXZELE
Tt

3331
oNEy

24

OQUILL HOUSING

BELT MOUSING,

SIMGLE BELT DRIYE, 60

M25 MICROMETER SCREW

M26 DRAWBAR WUT (LEFT HAND THREAD)

MZ7A DRAWBAR, DOUBLE BELT,NO.7 ORNO,2 SPINDLE
M278 DRAWBAR, DOUBLE BELT,NO.B3 SPINDLE

M27C DRAWBAR, SINGLE BELT, NO.7 OR HO.2 SPINDLE
M270 DRAWBAR. SINGLE BELT, NO. B3 SPINDLE

"M28 DRAWBAR KNOB

M30 A MOTOR PULLEY, SINGLE BELT DRIVE

M30 8 MOTOR PULLEY, DOUBLE BELT DRIVE

m:; MOTOR PULLEY HUB

\-—1‘.‘3

BELT MOUSING. DOUBLE BELT DRIVE 60 M32 QUILL FEED CLUTCH BOLT
BELT HOUSING, SINGLE BELT DRIVE, 28 ua SIbE FEED SLUTcHiug

oY HOUSING, DOUSLE BELY DRIVE,2 M35 QUILL FLED WORM WHEEL
SPINDLE, SINGLE BELT WO.2 MORSE TAPER “gg FIBRE WASHER, 2 REQ'D
SPINDLE, SINGLE BELT, NO.7 BAS TAFER M SPLIT BUSHING

SPINDLE, SINGLE BELT, NO.B3 TAPER M8 cLoCK SPRING

SPIMDLE, DOUBLE BELT,NO.2 MORSE TAPER  M39 SPRING COVER

SPINOLE, DOUBLE BELT. w07 BAS TAPEZR 40  QUILL FEED CLUTCH KNOB
SPIMOLE, DOUBLE BELT, NO.B3 TAPER MAT MICROMETER SCALE
NOSERIEEE M42Z OQUILL WORM FEED HAND WHEEL
OIL SLINGER M43 QUILL WORM FEED HAND WHEEL HAMDLE

S.A.E. NO. 208 BALL BEARING, 4 REQ'D.
D.750 INSIDE BEARING SPACER
0.750 OUTSIDE BEARING SPACER

LONG SPACER “:;
0.375 INSIDE BEARING SPACER M
0.375 OUTSIDE BEARING SPACER M49
MO, W-OSBEARING LOCK WASHER M50
NO. M-05 BEARING LOCK MUT ";;
MO, w-08 BEARING LOCK WASHER *‘5
MO, M08 BEARING LOCK MUT M53
A SPINDLE PULLEY MUB, SINGLE BELT DRIVE M54
B SPINDLE PULLEY HUB, DOUBLE BELT DRIVE MSS
A SPINDLE PULLEY, SINGLE BELT DRIVE s6
B SPINOLE PULLEY, DOUBLE BELT DRIVE MS7
S.AE. MO, 206 BALL BEARING, 2 REQ'D. .ugg
BLCARING HOUSING *MED
BEARING RETAINER RING M6

MICROMETER STOP
MICROMETER NUT

QUILL WORM FEED HAND WHEEL HUB
QUILL FEED WORM HUB

QUILL FEED WORM

QUILL LOCK BOLT MANDLE

QUILL | K BOLT

QUILL | IK SLEEYE DRILLED
quiLL CX SLEEVE, TAPPED
INDICA" 1 ROD CLAMP SCREW
INDICA" t ROD

RACK FLED HANDLE HUB
RACK FEED HAMDLE
BROMIE WORM BUSHING
6ITS HO. 2551 OIL CuP
PINION KEY

BRASS QUILL SKIRT
MOTOR DOME

MOTOR SWITCH

MO, ANYT/2 Tamrm PIN

MICROMETER LOCK NUT

NOTE: ALWAYS GIVE SERIAL
HUMBER OF ATTACHMENT
WHEN ORDERING PARTS,
SPECIFY MAKE OF MOTOR FOR
ITEMS MARKED *

73

ME1
MB2
(*L} ]
Ma4
Ma7
MBA
ME9

M73
M74
M78
M78
M717

M79
Mao

TAPER PIN

STRAIGHT PIN

QUTSIDE SPRING PIN

T-BOLT, 4 REQ'D.

SET SCREW

CAP SCREW

HEX. HEAD SCREW

MOTOR MOUMTING RING 3TUD, 2 REQ'D.
3/8 X 18 HEX. NUT, 4 REQ'D.

3/8 X 1/8 X 3/4 CHAMFERED & HARDENED WASHER

SET SCREW
FLAT HEAD SCREW, 2 REQ'D,
FLAT HEAD SCREW, 3 REQ'D.

STEEL BALL
AFRING
SET SCREW
27
52
26 ]
56 11k
: A7
, 4

*MB3 | H.P. mOTOR

MAa
MaS
Mas
Ma7
MEs
MAD
M20
M92
MOT

PAPER SASKET
SET SCREW
¥-BELT

STRAIGHT PIN
BRASS PLUs
PINION SPRING PIN
MOTOR CORD
STRAIGHT PIN
STRAIGHT PIN

MIZS SHAPF RING

4

EE AR S (egege s R

&7

£kl

- 14
SN e ) Npeas
..‘A-.: I 7 \i”i ig 114
69" A/ "
5 [l 4
oy, PN T
| I (11 S
o i
T A o
23 b i e
. ] I/
¢ ) Y
= LS
b '
25= k& : 1jr
3 — }i‘f‘
5] e
// ' i
.75 ' : (=
- ,;;f?g_ 4/-

T T T
B RSl .
RS D OEATON

T
. a

SPECIFY SPINDLE TAPER
WHEM ORDERING COLLETS

N
L]
B

0.7 BrRrOWN & SH.

0. 2 MORSE
RIDSEPORT B3






BASIC MACHINE

CODE NO. DESCRIPTION
2193500 Quill Housing ADJ. Gear
2060129 Ram Adapter
1060892 Snap Ring
10i120 Socket Set Screw (2 mq.)UOHQl(p)
1062206 Vertical Adjusting Worm
2060135 Worm Thrust Washer (2 Req.)
2060130 Vertical Adjusting Worm shaft
2060138 Worm Key
2060128 Ram
1011035 Socket Cap Screw (2 Req.)
1010590 Roll Dowel Pin
1062826 Angle Plate
1011555 Round HD Drive Screw (5 Req.)
2061028 ndapter Pivot Pin
2200109 Chamfered & Hardened Washer (7 Req.)
1061180 Adapter Locking Bolt {3 Req.)
2060021  Table 36" (A0LEIHb 42 - Fokb3¢7 487
1061602 stop Piece T-Bolt (3 Req.)
1062301 Tablestop Piece (2 Req.)
1011720 Hex Nut (3 Req.) '
lwgﬂg rable Lock Bolt Handle LALLOIAS)
20014 caddle Lock Bolt (FCLHCIZED
2060125 saddle Lock Plunger
1011071 Socket HD Cap Screw (2 Req.)
2060088 Gib Adjusting Screw (3 Req.)
2060121 Table Stop Bracket
+2060117 saddle/Table Gib '
1062406 Felt Wipers {4 Req.)
2060118 Table Lock Plunger
2060119 Table Lock Bolt
i&bﬂlT? Table Lock Bolt Handle (20601 s>
2060124 Ssaddle/knee Gib
2060123 Saddle Knee Wiper Plate (2 Reg.)
1011580 Oval Head Screw (6 Req.)
2060097 Saddle y
Left Hand Column Wiper torder (2CLOOI 3)
1062405 Knee Wiper Felt
2060146  Knee/Column Gib (3’
1011035 Allen Cap Screw (2 Req.)
2060094 Right Hand Column Wiper Holder
1062405 Knee Wiper Felt
1060152 Chip Guards - Upper
1060153 Chip Guards - Lower
2060206 Knee 12"
2060095 Stop Screw
2061230 Knee Lock Shaft Assembly
2060089 Knee Lock Flunger
Hardle - comes with

#(5 assemb!\{

?}3 a0t1249 Haondle assy.

1A L ; . =
g",}f 4 ﬂ.. £y 27 i 1) jiote
E (Y
¥ _J'J-‘/-_;_;‘ ) i _,L,: . ’;:—“7‘!"—.-# .

a8 = 27

133

CODE NO. DESCRIPTION

1111912 Washer

1010786 Knee Binder Plug (Plastic)
1011375 Dog Point Set Screw
1011270 Set Screw

1011755 Jam Nut

2060071 Key

2060072 Washer

1062204 Bevel Gear

1060205 Sealed Ball Bearing
‘2060070 Bearing Retainer Ring
1011030 Socket Head Cap Screw
2061238 Elevating Screw Assembly
2060060 Handle a
2060080 Elevating Crank,

2060079 Gearshaft Clutch Insert
2060078 Dial Lock Hut

2060076 pial with 100 Graduations
2060077 pial Holder

1011030 Socket Head Cap Screw
2060210 searing Retaining Ring
1060204 Grease Sealed Bearing
2060074 Bearing Cap

1013078 Key

2060147 Elevating Shaft for 127 Knee
1064204 Grease Sealed Bearin
1062205 Bevel Pinion .
1011220 Set Screw

2060209 Column

1011074 socket Head Cap Screw
2060207 Pedestal

2060051 Eleva' -=- ~ :ew Hut
1011033 Socket Head Cap Screw
2060144 Spider

2060133 Ram Lock Stud

2060134 Ram Pinion

2060139 Ram Pinion Handle
1192150 Plastic Ball

2200109 Chamfered x Hardened Washer

ObOACY Turret (acCi43)
2060137 Ram Clamp Bar

2060141 Ram Clamp Untapped
2060136 Ram Clamp Tapped
1010770 split Pin
lC‘t:l”?S Locking Bolt G '#
2060140 Ram Pinion Screw
1113051 wWrench

2650180 Stop Bracket

2069999 Stop Pin

102l Grease Fu‘h‘mg%
2060156 Rarm Plate

.

129
v Acclade Bolt assy. o

129 » 133



ri

'c}?er’ R ng

Retgi

28

@,aé—-— 01’5(39&.’ S‘t‘),

Dial ’
Clock Nu}'

Ball Bénrmg

ing
?Bﬁgiar?\fr le)g

A




LEADSCREW ASSEMBLY

(See pages 48 thru 50 for Metric Kits)

ITEM NO. CODE NO. DESCRIPTION

1 1011755 Jam Nut (3 Req.)

2 2060085 - Ball-Crank Handle (3 Req.)

3 2060078 Dial Lock Nut (3 Req.)

4 2060083 Dial with 200 Graduations (3 Req.)

5 2060084 Dial Holder (3 Req.)

6 1011030 Socket Cap Screw (6 Regq.)

7 2060075 Bearing Retainer Ring (2 Req.)

8 1060203 Grease Sealed Ball Bearings (2 Req.)
10 1011074 Socket Cap Screw (12 Req.)

11 2060116 Right Bearing Bracket
12 2060115 Left Bearing Bracket

13 1060204 Grease Seal Ball Bearing

14 1013078 No. 7 Woodruff Key (3 Req.)

15 2061222 Longitudinal Feed Screw 42" (48" also

3 available 2061223)

16 1011592 Washer Head Screw (2 Req.) |

17 1060100, cross Feed Nut Retaining Screw (2 Req.)
18 fkﬁ'iigngitudigal Feed Nut

20 2060099 Key (2 Req.)

21 1011074 Socket Cap Screw (4 Req.)

22 2061250 Feed Nut Bracket

23 2060096 Key Pin

24 2060098¥ 3555 Feed Nut

26 2190188 Stop Pin

27 .2061233 Cross.Feed Screw for 12" Knee APter— 19S5
28 2060082 Cross Feed Bearing Bracket BEFD(E Q"

KC061332

29





